United Nations A/RES/65/87



Distr.: General 11 January 2011

**Sixty-fifth session** Agenda item 99

## Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 8 December 2010

[on the report of the First Committee (A/65/412)]

## 65/87. Thirtieth anniversary of the United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 34/83 M of 11 December 1979, in which it requested the Secretary-General to establish the United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research on the basis of the recommendations contained in the report of the Secretary-General, <sup>1</sup>

Reaffirming its resolution 39/148 H of 17 December 1984, in which it approved the statute of the Institute, renewed the invitation to Governments to consider making voluntary contributions to the Institute and requested the Secretary-General to continue to give the Institute administrative and other support,

*Recalling* its resolutions 45/62 G of 4 December 1990, 55/35 A of 20 November 2000 and 60/89 of 8 December 2005 on the tenth, twentieth and twenty-fifth anniversaries of the Institute,

Considering the continuing need for the international community to have access to independent and in-depth research on security issues and prospects for disarmament and non-proliferation,

*Underlining* the particularly relevant contribution of the Institute to thinking and analysis on international security issues in the current context,

Recognizing the potential of the Institute, through its research, seminars, networks, outreach activities and publications, such as *Disarmament Forum*, to assist ongoing negotiations on disarmament and efforts at ensuring greater international security at a progressively lower level of armaments and to contribute to education in this regard,

Noting the lack of implementation to date of the recommendation of the Advisory Board on Disarmament Matters that the costs of the core staff of the

ы.....

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A/34/589.

Institute, in addition to those of the Director, be funded from the regular budget of the United Nations.<sup>2</sup>

- 1. *Welcomes* the thirtieth anniversary of the establishment of the United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research;
- 2. *Recognizes* the importance, the timeliness and the high quality of the work of the Institute;
- 3. Reiterates its conviction that the Institute should continue to conduct independent research on problems relating to disarmament and security and to undertake specialized research requiring a high degree of expertise;
- 4. *Emphasizes* the importance of the Institute as a stand-alone, autonomous institution that contributes, through its research, analysis and activities, to progress in disarmament and, ultimately, to a safer world;
- 5. *Underlines* the contribution that the Institute makes and should continue to make in the field of disarmament and non-proliferation education in all regions of the world;
- 6. Appeals to all Member States to continue to make financial contributions to the Institute in order to ensure its viability and the quality of its work over the long term;
- 7. Recommends that the Secretary-General implement, within existing resources, the relevant recommendations of the Board of Trustees of the Institute<sup>3</sup> on the funding of the Institute.

60th plenary meeting 8 December 2010

2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See A/60/285; see also A/65/177 and A/65/228.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Board of Trustees is composed of the members of the Advisory Board on Disarmament Matters, with the exception of the Director of the United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research, who serves on the Advisory Board in an ex officio capacity.